STATE OF COLORADO

, OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
l"l‘“"m ll“ | “ “ ||“ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
APR91638 ROQM 721, CENTENNIAL BUILDING

1313 SHERMAN STREET
DENVER, COLORADO 80203

D. V. ROGERS RICHARD D. LAMM
: (303) 839-3531
Director

GOVERNOR
FRANK J. PIRO
Deputy Director

October 1, 1982

Okmar 01l Company

2160 First of Denver Plaza
633 17th St.

Denver,CO 80202

Attn: Renee J, Carmody

Re: Bond No. CK 71363-33, $2,000 - Okmar Oil Company
#1 Peterson "B", C SE NE 3-1N-56W, Morgan County, Surface Bond

Bond No. CK 7136205, $2,000 - Okmar Oil Company

#1 Huey-Federal, C SE NW 33-2N-56W, Morgan County, Surface 8ond
Dear Madam/Sir:
The above mentioned bonds may be released as of October 1, 1982,
Very truly yours,
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

g
Vi ///( g e P

D.”V. Rogers, Director
DVR :nm

Enclosure: Bonds
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o T  STATE OF COLORADO RECEIVEDR

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NOV 6 L

BOND COLO. OIL & GAS CONS. COMM.
(Surface)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we OKMAR OIL COMPANY

2160 First of Denver Plaza

633-17th Street, Denver, Colorado, 80202
of the County of ___Denver inthe Stataof Colorado

as principals, and_COmmercial Union Ins. .o surety, authorized to do business in the State of Colorado, are held hereby
and firmly bound unto the State of Colorado, in the penal sum of (§ 2,000.00==~==cm—————m——— e m—— = 5.

Two Thousand and no/100--====———=mm=—————————eeeee Dollars, lawful money of the United States, for the
faithful payment of which we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and assigns.

The condition of this obligation is that whereas the above bounden principals propose the drilling of a test well or wells
for oil or gas (on lands situated in the State of Colorado) on the following described land:

[0 Blanket Bond: To Cover All Wells Drilled in the State of Colorado

TXIndividual Bond: Well No._1 Lease_C19653

Section_ 33 Township_ 2N Range___ 56W
_Morgan N County, Colorado

Colorado and the rules, regulations and requirements of the Qil and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of Colorado,
with reference to land damages and the restoration of the land, as nearly as possible, to its condition at the beginning of the

|
NOW, THEREFORE, If the above bounden principals shall comply with all of the provisions of the laws of the State of
lease, then this obligation is void; otherwise, the same shall be and remain in full force and effect.

| Witness our hands, this 24th day of October 1980

ANY

Vst S

Sheldeh K. Beren, Division Manager

Principals

Witness our hands, this 24+h day of October 19.80.

UNION INSURANCE COMPANY

R
Approved: 4/// ;%6? 7 LA

Diréctor, Oil & Gds Consérvation
Commission of the Staté of Colorado

W. C. Colen,Jr., Attorney-in-Fact

Dated: NOV 20 1380

Surety



OKMAR OIL COMPANY

2160 FIRST OF DENVER PLAZA
633 - 17TH STREET

DENVER, COLORADO 80202
(303) 892-6541

September 30, 1982

“ECEIvgy,

. OCT sz
State of Colorado L0, oy & Gay o
011l & Gas Conservation Commission ‘(wM&ch
1313 Sherman Street ./
Room 721

" Denver, Colorado 80203 /

Attention: Jim McKee

Re: #1 Federal-Huey
Cancellation of Bond
Bond #CK7136205
$2,000 - Surface Bond
Morgan County, Colorado
Lease #C19653

Dear Mr. McKee:

OKMAR 0il Co. request release of the above referenced
surface bond. Enclosed please find copies of the Sundry
Notice forms for plugging and abandonment of the subject
location. Also attached is a copy of the signed Agreement
and Release concerning the surface damage settlement for
the location.

If you should require any further documentation, please
contact the undersigned.

jo-1-82
Very truly yours, - 7
pu T Sl

OKMAR OIL COMPANY

Rgnee J?ﬂCarmody C

Land Department
rjc

Enclosures: As stated



